THIRTEENTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE THIRD REGULAR SESSION, JUNE 2023

L.R. No.

A RESOLUTION

Consenting to and confirming the nomination of Mr. Kun L. Charley to serve as a member of the Kosrae Sports Council.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article V, Section 12 of the Kosrae State Constitution, the 1 Governor has the authority to appoint members comprising State Boards, Authority, Commission 2 3 or Agencies with the advice and consent of the Legislature; and WHEREAS, Title 7, Section 7.1001 of the Kosrae State Code establishes the Sports 4 Council as one of the government-financed agencies, and by Section 7.1002 is given authority to 5 (1) formulate government policy regarding, and supervise, sports, leagues, and the State's 6 participation in extra-State tournaments; (2) recommend to the Legislature and Executive the 7 purchase of equipment, improvement and use of public land for recreational facilities, and the 8 hiring of recreation staff; and (3) collect entrance fees from participants in games and tournaments 9 10 and admission fees from persons attending events at the gymnasium and other recreational facilities; and 11 WHEREAS, thru Governor's Message No. 13-62 Mr. Kun L. Charley is nominated to 12 serve as a member of the Sorts Council; replacing Mr. Keitson Jonas; NOW AND 13 THEREFORE 14 **BE IT RESOLVED**, that the 13th Kosrae State Legislature, during its Third Special 15 Session, June 2023, hereby consents to and confirms the nomination of Mr. Kun L. Charley to 16 serve as a member of the Kosrae Sports Council; and 17

18 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the certified copies of this resolution be

1 transmitted to the Governor of the State of Kosrae, The Honorable Tulensa W. Palik; and Mr.

A

2 Kun L. Charley

- 3
- 4

E

Date Introduced: 6/19/23

-

Introduced By: Bob Skilling . A

. R.